Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



ASPECTS OF RADIOBIOGEOCHEMISTRY

A thesis
presented in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Chemistry
at

Massey University

NEIL EVAN WHITEHEAD

1970



To my parents,
Dr. and Mrs. V.I.E. Whitehead

with gratitude.

ii



This I know;
God made man simple,
Man's complex problems

Are of his own devising."

( Ecc. 7.29, Jerusalem Bible )

- SOLOMON ( 961 - 922 B.C. )

iii



iv

ABSTRACT

Section I: A routine assay for uranium was instituted, and a fluorimeter
suitable for the assay designed and constructed. A new method of fusion-
pellet manufacture is described. The optimum conditions for the assay were
determined. The calibration curve is linear up to about three micrograms

of uraniwm; the lowest limit of detection is about twenty nanograms (about
0.10 microgran/g of sample). Routine alpha and beta counting of samples was

developed.

Section II: The forms of naturally accurring data distributions are discussed,
and customary methods of examining these noted, together with their defects.

A versatile computer programme was developed to determine the form of natural
distributions, and to calculate correlation coefficients and their

significances.

Section III: An orientation survey of a known mineralised area in the Buller

Gorge of New Zealand showed that C.australis, N.fusca, Q.acutifolia, and

W.racemosa are suitable for biogeochemical prospecting for uranium. Analysis
figures were more nearly log-normally distributed than normally distributed,
and multiple distributions were often present. Alpha counts of plant
material alscv proved suitable as indicators of the amount of uranium in the

soil, as did the amount of iron in the leaves.



Section IV: Aquatic bryophytes from streams draining mineralised areas were
analysed and the results found to be indicative of the presence or otherwise

of uranium in the various catchment areas. Even better was the use of
specially prepared peat, allowed to soak in the stream water. The accumulation

factor for uranium, from stream water, was about ten thousand.

Section V: The gamma-ray spectra of plants and soils were carefully
characterised by solvent extraction, and ion-exchange techniques. Plants were
found to absorb radium and uranium and lead, but not thorium. B.procerum,
and M.berteroana, however absorbed both thorium and actinium. Calculation
showed that most of the alpha particles emitted by the samples studied were

from 238U.

Section VI: Extraction and characterisation of uranium complexes in
C.australis leaves showed the presence of a protein-uranium complex, and an
RNA-uranium complex. The latter is at least partially an artefact of the
extraction technique, and examination of fresh material showed that more than
half the uranium was bound to cell wall proteins. No other types of compound
besides protein and nucleic acids possessed measurable binding capacity for

uraniuwn.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES AND PLATES
LIST OF TABLES

GENERAL INYRODUCTION

SECTION I - ANALYTICAL METHODS

A.

D.

Preparation of plants and soils for analysis
1. Sampling

2. Washing of plant specimens

3. Ashing procedure

4. Dissolution of plant ash and soils

Development of a fluorimetric method of uranium analysis

1. Solvent extraction
2. Pellet manufacture

Development of a fluorimeter
1. Light source

2. Optical path

3. Sample holder

4. Detection system

Application of method

1. Influence of dish depth
2. Time of heating

3. Sensitivity

4. Reproducibility

Alpha and beta counting
1. Method
2. Evaluation

Other analytical methods used
1. Atomic absorption spectrophotometry
2. Flame photometry

SECTION II - UTILISATION AND ASSESSMENT OF DATA

A.

Statistical description of data
1. Properties of distributions
(a) mormal distribution
(b) log-normal distribution
?c other distributions
d) mixed distributions

2. Cumulative frequency diagrams

a) uses
b) interpretation
(¢) limitations

page
iv

vi

xii

~N =

O o ® o ®

1
13

14
14
16
16

19

20
20
21
21
24

25
25
25

29
29
29

30

3
31
31

34
35

36
36
37
37



3. Use of data for prediction: relations between variables
(a) regression
(b) correlation

B. Statistical inference from data
1. Correlation coefficients
2. Measures of normality
3. The significance of calculated statistics
Ea) the correlation coefficient
b) normality measures
4. Information gained by deviations from normality

C. Computer programme
1. Selection of the optimum programme organisation
2. Flow diagrams
3. Programme listing
4. A typical computation

SECTION III - BIOGEOCHEMICAL SURVEY OF A MINERALISED AREA

A. Introduction

B. Description of area studied
1. Physical features
2. Vegetation
3. Mineralisation

C. Orientation survey of a mineralised area
1. Selection of suitable plant species
2. Localisation of elements in various tissues
3. Normality of data
4. Cumulative frequency diagrams
5. Correlations
éag elements in soils
b) elements in plants
(i) tissue distribution
(ii) interelemental correlations
Ecg plant-soil correlations for various elements
d) elemental ratios as indicators of the soil uranium content

D. Discussion
SECTION IV - AQUATIC BRYOPHYTES AS INDICATORS OF MINERALISATION

A. Introduction

B. Methods
1. Fieldwork
2. Analysis

38
38
39

42
42
42
42
42
43
45

46
46
49
49
49

60

61

66
66
71
71

75

80
85
89
91
95
95
95
96
100
104

107
111

112

117
117
121

vii



cC.

D.

SECTION V - STUDY OF RADIOACTIVE ISCTOPES BY GAMMA-RAY SPECTROMETRY

A.
B.

D.

Results
1. Evaluation of the possibility of contamination
(a; ash fraction

elemental content of silt and rocky substrate
2. The elemental content of bryophytes

(a) 1lead

(b) copper

(c) beryllium

(d) uranium

(e) alpha counts
3. Statistical correlations

(a) uranium and alpha counts

(b) local mineralisation and the elemental concentration of

bryophytes
4. Use of games theory for evaluation

Discussion

Introduction

Methods
1. Equipment
(a) detector
(b) associated electronics
2. Counting procedure
Ea; sample placing
b) calibration of the detector
3. Identification of the spectral peaks
(a) energy considerations
Eb solvent extraction

c) ion exchange 226

(d a comparison of the spectra of uraninite and Ra
(e application of low-energy gamma-spectrometry to
biogeochemistry

Samples counted

Results

1. Observed spectral types

2. Pission products in plant material

3. Distribution of isotopes in annual rings

Discussion

1. Origin of observed isotopes
2. Isotopes responsible for alpha emission

viii

122
122
122
122
124
124
124
124
125
125
126
126

126
129

135
138

139

149
149
149
149
150
150
150
154
156
158
162
165

168
169

170
170
173
175

178
178
183



SECTION VI - THE PLANT BIOCHEMISTRY OF URANIUM

A.

Introduction

B. Preliminary fractionation of tissue

C. Investigation of the water-soluble material

G.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5-
6.
7.

Electrophoresis

Molecular weight determinations
Infrared and ultraviolet spectra
Tests for nucleic acids

Enzymic hydrolysis

Chemical hydrolysis

Discussion

Investigation of insoluble material

1.
2.

Incubation with pepsin
Chelating ability of some components of the residue

Investigation of unfractionated tissue
1. Extraction of uranium by nucleic acid fragments
2. Uranium-DNA complex

Investigation of subcellular localisation

Discussion

GENERAL CONCLUSION

AUTHOR INDEX

SUBJECT INDEX

REFERENCES

PUBLICATIONS ARISING FROM THIS THESIS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

188
189
196
199
199
201

204
207
210
210
211

213
213
213
215
215
216
217
222
224
228
237
243
259

260

ix



Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Plate
Fig.
Plate
Fig.
Fig.
Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Plate
Plate
Fig.

Fig.

IT.4
II-S
II.6
II.7
II.8
II.9

III.1

ITI."

III.2
III.2
III.3
III.4
III.3
III.4
ITII.5
III.6
III.7
III.5
III.6
III.7

III.8
II1.9

III.10
IV.1
IV.1
IvV.2
IV.2

IV.3

LIST OF FIGURES AND PLATES

The 'prospecting prism'

Optical path of the fluorimeter

Sample holder and assembly

Variation of uranium fluorescence with heating time

Calibration curve for fluorimeter

Variation of alpha count rate with sample thickness;
plant samples

Variation of alpha count rate with sample thickness;
soil samples

Data distributions and their corresponding cumulative
frequency diagrams

Lines of best fit

Total organisation of subprogrammes within main
computer programme

Flow diagram for subprogramme JTEST

Flow diagram for subprogramme FEED

Flow diagram for subprogramme CALC

Programme listing

Data cards for computation

Print-out of results

Locality map

The Buller Gorge from the air

Access routes to the mineralisation

Aerial view near mineralised locality

Large scale map of mineralisation with sampling sites

Variation of alpha count-rate with beta count-rate

Chlorosis in C.australis leaves

C.australis leaves

N.fusca leaves

Q.acutifolia leaves

W.racemosa leaves

Typical cumulative frequency diagrams

Correlations between elements in the soils

Variation of uranium in the soil with alpha counts
zinc and copper

Correlations between elements in tissues

Variation of uranium in the plants with uranium in
the soils

Variation of alpha counts from the plants with alpha
counts from the soils

Bryophyte sampling localities

Typical bryophytes found 21;
Typical bryophytes found (2

Variation of bryophyte uranium content and peat
uraniwn content with stream water uranium content

Variation of bryophyte uranium content (corrected for
catchment area) with mineralisation rank

page

15
18
22
23

27
28

33
40

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

67
68
69
70
74
76
79
81
82
83
84
90
96

97
99

101

102
118
119
120
123

131



Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

<<
o ;\)0_.

<< <<
oaunbdh w

<<
0

V.10
V.11
V.12
V.13
V.14

V.15

VI.1
VI.2
VI.3
VI.4
VI.5

Radioactive decay schemes

Comparison of the performance of germanium and sodium
iodide gamma-ray detectors

The recording of a gamma-ray spectrum

The plotting of a gamma-ray spectrum

Energy calibration curve for germanium detector
Partial calibration curve of the absolute efficiency
of a germanium detector

Solvent extraction properties of radioelements
Spectra of TBP fraction of solvent extraction of a
uraninite specimen

Spectra of fractions from ion-exchange treatment of
uranyl nitrate

Spectra of uraninite, radium, and thorium nitrate

Flow diagram for gamma-ray calculations

Different types of gamma-ray spectra recorded
Spectra of N.fusca from unmineralised ground
Isotopes in annual rings of N.fusca

Relation between 226Ra and 210Pb in plants

Appearance of electrophoretogram under UV

Location of uranium on electrophoretogram

UV spectrum of electrophoretogram eluate

Visible spectrum of solution from RNA test

Flow diagram for differential centrifugation
procedure

141

147
151
152
153

155
159

160

163
166
168
172
174
176

180
202
203

206
209

219

xi



Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

Table

ITI.N

IIT.2
III.3
III.4
III.5
ITI.6

III.7

IV.1

LIST OF TABLES

Relative accumulation of uranium and alpha activity
by plants of the Buller Gorge region

Total analysis of a specimen of C.australis

Analysis of parts of a specimen of N.fusca

Comparison of bases of correlations

Levels of significance of plant-soil correlations

Correlations of pathfinders in plants with soil
constituents

A comparison of methods of prospecting for uranium

Significance levels of interelemental correlations for
bryophytes

Significance levels of correlations between
mineralisation rank and bryophyte elemental content

Elemental concentrations in bryophytes and stream
waters from the lLower Buller Gorge region of N.Z.

Plant/soil ratios for various elements

Isotopes identified by energy of gamma-ray emission
Isotopes assigned by solvent extraction properties
Isotopes assigned via ion-exchange chromatography

Radiometric data for soils and plants from the Buller
Gorge uraniferous area 208

Comparison of calculated and observed values of Th
in plants

Percentage contributed to the total alpha count by
various isotopes and others in equilibrium with them

Stability constants for selected uranyl complexes

Percentage distribution of uranium in different
chemical fractions of freeze-dried C.australis leaves
Distribution of uranium in different molecular weight
fractions of a C.australis extract

Distribution of uranium in various differential
centrifugation fractions of C.australis leaves

()
86

87

93
103
105
109
127
130
133
140
157
161
164
171
182
185
193
197
205

220

xii





