Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

## ASPECTS OF RADIOBIOGEOCHEMISTRY

A thesis

presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Chemistry

at

Massey University

NEIL EVAN WHITEHEAD

1970

To my parents,

Dr. and Mrs. V.I.E. Whitehead

with gratitude.

" This I know; God made man simple, Man's complex problems Are of his own devising." ( Ecc. 7.29, Jerusalem Bible ) - SOLOMON ( 961 - 922 B.C. )

٠

t

iii

## ABSTRACT

Section I: A routine assay for uranium was instituted, and a fluorimeter suitable for the assay designed and constructed. A new method of fusionpellet manufacture is described. The optimum conditions for the assay were determined. The calibration curve is linear up to about three micrograms of uranium; the lowest limit of detection is about twenty nanograms (about 0.10 microgram/g of sample). Routine alpha and beta counting of samples was developed.

Section II: The forms of naturally occurring data distributions are discussed, and customary methods of examining these noted, together with their defects. A versatile computer programme was developed to determine the form of natural distributions, and to calculate correlation coefficients and their significances.

Section III: An orientation survey of a known mineralised area in the Buller Gorge of New Zealand showed that <u>C.australis</u>, <u>N.fusca</u>, <u>Q.acutifolia</u>, and <u>W.racemosa</u> are suitable for biogeochemical prospecting for uranium. Analysis figures were more nearly log-normally distributed than normally distributed, and multiple distributions were often present. Alpha counts of plant material also proved suitable as indicators of the amount of uranium in the soil, as did the amount of iron in the leaves.

iv

Section IV: Aquatic bryophytes from streams draining mineralised areas were analysed and the results found to be indicative of the presence or otherwise of uranium in the various catchment areas. Even better was the use of specially prepared peat, allowed to soak in the stream water. The accumulation factor for uranium, from stream water, was about ten thousand.

Section V: The gamma-ray spectra of plants and soils were carefully characterised by solvent extraction, and ion-exchange techniques. Plants were found to absorb radium and uranium and lead, but not thorium. <u>B.procerum</u>, and <u>M.berteroana</u>, however absorbed both thorium and actinium. Calculation showed that most of the alpha particles emitted by the samples studied were from  $^{238}$ U.

Section VI: Extraction and characterisation of uranium complexes in <u>C.australis</u> leaves showed the presence of a protein-uranium complex, and an RNA-uranium complex. The latter is at least partially an artefact of the extraction technique, and examination of fresh material showed that more than half the uranium was bound to cell wall proteins. No other types of compound besides protein and nucleic acids possessed measurable binding capacity for uranium.

V

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES AND PLATES	х
LIST OF TABLES	xii
GENERAL INTRODUCTION	1
SECTION I - ANALYTICAL METHODS	7
A. Preparation of plants and soils for analysis	8
1. Sampling	8
3. Ashing procedure	9
4. Dissolution of plant ash and soils	10
B. Development of a fluorimetric method of uranium analysis	11
1. Solvent extraction	11
2. Pellet manufacture	13
C. Development of a fluorimeter	14
1. Light source	14 16
3. Sample holder	16
4. Detection system	19
D. Application of method	20
1. Influence of dish depth	20
2. Time of heating	21
3. Sensitivity	21
4. Reproducibility	24
E. Alpha and beta counting	25
1. Method 2. Evaluation	25
z. Evaluation	27
F. Other analytical methods used	29
1. Atomic absorption spectrophotometry 2. Elame photometry	29
	27
SECTION II - UTILISATION AND ASSESSMENT OF DATA	30
A. Statistical description of data	31
1. Properties of distributions	31
(a) normal distribution	31
(c) other distributions	34
(d) mixed distributions	35
2. Cumulative frequency diagrams	36
(a) uses	36
(b) interpretation	37
(c) limitations	37

 $\mathbf{v}$ 

	3. Use of data for prediction: relations between variables (a) regression (b) correlation	38 38 39		
B.	<ul> <li>B. Statistical inference from data <ol> <li>Correlation coefficients</li> <li>Measures of normality</li> <li>The significance of calculated statistics <ol> <li>the correlation coefficient</li> <li>normality measures</li> </ol> </li> <li>Information gained by deviations from normality</li> </ol></li></ul>			
C.	Computer programme 1. Selection of the optimum programme organisation 2. Flow diagrams 3. Programme listing 4. A typical computation	46 46 49 49 49		
SECI	TION III - BIOGEOCHEMICAL SURVEY OF A MINERALISED AREA	60		
Α.	Introduction	61		
Β.	Description of area studied 1. Physical features 2. Vegetation 3. Mineralisation	66 66 71 71		
C.	Orientation survey of a mineralised area 1. Selection of suitable plant species 2. Localisation of elements in various tissues 3. Normality of data 4. Cumulative frequency diagrams 5. Correlations (a) elements in soils (b) elements in plants (i) tissue distribution (ii) interelemental correlations (c) plant-soil correlations for various elements (d) elemental ratios as indicators of the soil uranium content	75 80 85 91 95 95 95 96 100		
D.	Discussion	107		
SECT	TION IV - AQUATIC BRYOPHYTES AS INDICATORS OF MINERALISATION	111		
A.	Introduction	112		
в.	Methods 1. Fieldwork 2. Analysis	117 117 121		

C.	Results	122
	1. Evaluation of the possibility of contamination	122
	(a) ash fraction	1 2 2
	(b) elemental content of silt and rocky substrate	122
	2. The elemental content of bryophytes	124
	(a) lead	124
	(b) copper	124
	(c) beryllium	124
	(d) uranium	125
	(e) alpha counts	125
	3. Statistical correlations	126
	(a) uranium and alpha counts	126
	(b) local mineralisation and the elemental concentration of	120
	hrvophytes	126
	4. Use of games theory for evaluation	129
	4. Use of games theory for evaluation	127
D.	Discussion	135
0.5.0		4.00
SEC	FION V - STUDY OF RADIOACTIVE ISOTOPES BY GAMMA-RAY SPECTROMETRY	138
A.	Introduction	139
B.	Methods	149
2.	1. Equipment	149
	(a) detector	149
	(b) associated electronics	149
	2. Counting procedure	150
	(a) sample placing	150
	(b) calibration of the detector	150
	3. Identification of the spectral peaks	154
	(a) energy considerations	156
	(b) solvent extraction	158
	(c) ion exchange	162
	(d) a companison of the spectra of unaninite and <sup>226</sup> Pa	165
	(a) application of low-energy gamma-spectrometry to	105
	(e) apprication of low-energy gamma-spectrometry to	168
	Diogeochemistry	109
C.	Samples counted	169
D.	Results	170
	1. Observed spectral types	170
	2. Fission products in plant material	173
	3. Distribution of isotopes in annual rings	175
Ee	Discussion	178
2.	1. Origin of observed isotopes	178
	2. Isotopes responsible for alpha emission	183
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-

SECTION VI - THE PLANT BIOCHEMISTRY OF URANIUM	188
A. Introduction	189
B. Preliminary fractionation of tissue	196
<ul> <li>C. Investigation of the water-soluble material</li> <li>1. Electrophoresis</li> <li>2. Molecular weight determinations</li> <li>3. Infrared and ultraviolet spectra</li> <li>4. Tests for nucleic acids</li> <li>5. Enzymic hydrolysis</li> <li>6. Chemical hydrolysis</li> <li>7. Discussion</li> </ul>	199 199 201 204 207 210 210 211
<ul> <li>D. Investigation of insoluble material</li> <li>1. Incubation with pepsin</li> <li>2. Chelating ability of some components of the residue</li> </ul>	213 213 213
<ul> <li>E. Investigation of unfractionated tissue</li> <li>1. Extraction of uranium by nucleic acid fragments</li> <li>2. Uranium-DNA complex</li> </ul>	215 215 216
F. Investigation of subcellular localisation	217
G. Discussion	222
GENERAL CONCLUSION	224
AUTHOR INDEX	228
SUBJECT INDEX	237
REFERENCES	243
PUBLICATIONS ARISING FROM THIS THESIS	259
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	260

LIST OF FIGURES AND PLATES

Fig.	0.1	The 'prospecting prism'	4
Fig.	I.1	Optical path of the fluorimeter	15
Fig.	I.2	Sample holder and assembly	18
Fig.	I.3	Variation of uranium fluorescence with heating time	22
Fig.	I.4	Calibration curve for fluorimeter	23
Fig.	I.5	Variation of alpha count rate with sample thickness:	-5
3-		plant samples	27
Fig.	I.6	Variation of alpha count rate with sample thickness;	
		soil samples	28
Fig.	II.1	Data distributions and their corresponding cumulative	
		frequency diagrams	33
Fig.	II.2	Lines of best fit	40
Fig.	II.3	Total organisation of subprogrammes within main	
		computer programme	53
Fig.	II.4	Flow diagram for subprogramme JTEST	54
Fig.	II.5	Flow diagram for subprogramme FEED	55
Fig.	II.6	Flow diagram for subprogramme CALC	56
Fig.	II.7	Programme listing	57
Fig.	II.8	Data cards for computation	58
Fig.	II.9	Print-out of results	59
Fig.	III.1	Locality map	67
Plate	III.1	The Buller Gorge from the air	68
Fig.	III.2	Access routes to the mineralisation	69
Plate	III.2	Aerial view near mineralised locality	70
Fig.	III.3	Large scale map of mineralisation with sampling sites	74
Fig.	TTT.4	Variation of alpha count-rate with beta count-rate	76
Plate	III.3	Chlorosis in C.australis leaves	79
Plate	TTT.4	C.australis leaves	81
Plate	TTT.5	N. fusca leaves	82
Plate	TTT.6	O acutifolia leaves	83
Plate	TTT.7	W.racemosa leaves	84
Fig.	TTT.5	Typical cumulative frequency diagrams	90
Fig.	TTT.6	Correlations between elements in the soils	96
Fig.	TTT.7	Variation of uranium in the soil with alpha counts	20
1 19 0	,	zinc and copper	97
Fig.	III.8	Correlations between elements in tissues	99
Fig.	III.9	Variation of uranium in the plants with uranium in	101
	TTT 40	Une solis	101
rig.	111.10	counts from the soils	102
Fig	TV. 1	Bryophyte sampling localities	118
Plato	TV.1	Typical bryophytes found (1)	119
Plate		Tunical bryophytes found (2)	120
Fig	TV 2	Vaniation of bryophyte unanium content and post	120
r. 1. A. •	14.5	unanium content with stream water unanium content	123
Fig	TV 2	Variation of bryophyte unanium content (connected for	120
179.	TAOD	catchment area) with mineralisation rank	131

х

page

V.1	Radioactive decay schemes	141
V.2	Comparison of the performance of germanium and sodium	
	iodide gamma-ray detectors	147
V.3	The recording of a gamma-ray spectrum	151
V.4	The plotting of a gamma-ray spectrum	152
V.5	Energy calibration curve for germanium detector	153
V.6	Partial calibration curve of the absolute efficiency	
	of a germanium detector	155
V.7	Solvent extraction properties of radioelements	159
v.8	Spectra of TBP fraction of solvent extraction of a	
	uraninite specimen	160
V.9	Spectra of fractions from ion-exchange treatment of	
	uranyl nitrate	163
V.10	Spectra of uraninite, radium, and thorium nitrate	166
V.11	Flow diagram for gamma-ray calculations	168
V.12	Different types of gamma-ray spectra recorded	172
V.13	Spectra of N.fusca from unmineralised ground	174
V.14	Isotopes in annual rings of N.fusca	176
V.15	Relation between 226 Ra and 210 Pb in plants	180
	•	
VI.1	Appearance of electrophoretogram under UV	202
VI.2	Location of uranium on electrophoretogram	203
VI.3	UV spectrum of electrophoretogram eluate	206
VI.4	Visible spectrum of solution from RNA test	209
VI.5	Flow diagram for differential centrifugation	
	procedure	219
	<ul> <li>V.1</li> <li>V.2</li> <li>V.3</li> <li>V.4</li> <li>V.5</li> <li>V.6</li> <li>V.7</li> <li>V.8</li> <li>V.9</li> <li>V.10</li> <li>V.11</li> <li>V.12</li> <li>V.13</li> <li>V.14</li> <li>V.15</li> <li>VI.1</li> <li>VI.2</li> <li>VI.3</li> <li>VI.4</li> <li>VI.5</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>V.1 Radioactive decay schemes</li> <li>V.2 Comparison of the performance of germanium and sodium iodide gamma-ray detectors</li> <li>V.3 The recording of a gamma-ray spectrum</li> <li>V.4 The plotting of a gamma-ray spectrum</li> <li>V.5 Energy calibration curve for germanium detector</li> <li>V.6 Partial calibration curve of the absolute efficiency of a germanium detector</li> <li>V.7 Solvent extraction properties of radioelements</li> <li>V.8 Spectra of TBP fraction of solvent extraction of a uraninite specimen</li> <li>V.9 Spectra of fractions from ion-exchange treatment of uranyl nitrate</li> <li>V.10 Spectra of uraninite, radium, and thorium nitrate</li> <li>V.11 Flow diagram for gamma-ray calculations</li> <li>V.12 Different types of gamma-ray spectra recorded</li> <li>V.13 Spectra of <u>N.fusca</u> from unmineralised ground</li> <li>V.14 Isotopes in annual rings of <u>N.fusca</u></li> <li>V.15 Relation between <sup>226</sup>Ra and <sup>210</sup>Pb in plants</li> <li>VI.1 Appearance of electrophoretogram under UV</li> <li>VI.2 Location of uranium on electrophoretogram</li> <li>VI.3 UV spectrum of electrophoretogram eluate</li> <li>VI.4 Visible spectrum of solution from RNA test</li> <li>VI.5 Flow diagram for differential centrifugation procedure</li> </ul>

## LIST OF TABLES

77 86 87 93 103 105 109 127
86 87 93 103 105 109 127
87 93 103 105 109 127
93 103 105 109 127
103 105 109 127
105 109 127
105 109 127
109 127
127
127
100
130
133
140
157
161
164
171
182
185
193
197
205
220

xii